Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Akosombo limited

Company number

5776149

In the

High Court of Justice

Court case number

8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

(@) Insercfullnamels)and  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address{es) of

administrator(s) W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

{b} Insert date

{b)
29 September 2016

)
28 March 2017

Signed /524

g
Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
a

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

T

WEDNESDAY

31/05/2017 #39

COMPANIES HOUSE
"""""""" “ResoBEIL T
A06 27/04/2017 #4653

COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel: +44 {0)20 7486 5608 55 Baker Street,
IBDO For +44 ()20 7487 3686 Londan W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www. Bido.co, uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Exekisl
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel®bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Cther Companfes (‘the Companies’) - All th Administratien

It is now ane hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpese of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provistons of paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bt of the
Insclvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry cut their functions jointly dnd
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive pawer to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuarit to Paragraph 12 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefare, been
prepared oh a consolidated basfs. The court case number fs 3407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Compandes is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments
1 enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March

2017 showing a balance {n hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period,

W

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Cormpanies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

g

m,nwmﬂmwmymm whnﬁnmwummmm,u-mmammmwunmamm
benited by gumrantee, wrid forrs part of the of independent member flms. A List of meinbirs’ inamnes i opa 10 Sspection at our
registared office, 55 Ralier Street, Londdn WilJ 784, BOO LLP ix satfiorised 3nd reguinteal by the Financiat Conduct Autharity te conduct tnvesiment Busioess.




IBDO

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the peried of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court,

Buration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 18 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 2B March 2016

24 Months Court apptication 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a iegal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited ("SB5*) in
refation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companies.

t to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to & creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the compary must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration,

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedute B of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
whe s neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intérim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors, Once the claim
from $BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution,

Upon payment of the final distributicn it is the Joint Administrators’ intention te exit the
Administration by way of dissolutfon.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the valug of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




BDO

| can cenfirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, ta 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time casts drawn to date and Indicates the
work undertaken i that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is ho necessity for these costs to be authorised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. Thase disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specificatly allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

Thase disbursements have been drayn with the consent of creditors,

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot ecanomically be recorded in respect of .
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approvat !
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2

disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP Is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements,

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:



er where you witl find further

t ROV 4 NIPAA t-insolvency-prac
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

I attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration ar fees within the

Administration.
Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiet on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Jaint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without persanal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malc en
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators* fees and expenses:-

Ruls 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

) -

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rute 2.47—
M a secured creditor, of

)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditpr in question}, or

(b} with the permitssion of the court upon an application rmade within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a nequest in writing to the adnrinistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-acministration costs) set out in & statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragreph {2).

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
i) the time or cast of preparation of the informatfon would be excessive, or

1] disclosure of the information would be prejudicial te tie conduct of the administyation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to vinlence agatist any person, or

(i)  the administrator i wdiject to an obligation of confidentiatity in respect of the information,
giving reasans for not providing all of the information.

(awm,mnewmthmemnmmmmmmmmfmﬁmmmh {1}, may
apply to the court, within 21 days of—

{a} the giving by the administrator of reasoms for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1},
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{41) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
periad of 8-weeks provided for In Rule 2.109{1B) by such further period as the court thinks just,

Rule 2.109 Creditors' cialm that remuneration is or othar expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or ary unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {inctuding that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or mere of the
orders in paragraph (4).

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
{b) the basls fbad for the administrators remuneration under Rule 2.196, or
(t) expenses incurred by the administrator,
fs or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),

inappropriate,
{1B} The application must, subject to amy order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than B weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the of the remuneration or the incurring

of the expenses it guestion (“the relevant report”).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause ts shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shalt
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the appiication for a without notice hearing. if the application fs not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give natice to the applicant accordingly.




|IBDO

Statemnent from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect, of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2. 109 (continued)

{3} The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administratar a notice stating the venue and
actompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of ft.

(4  If the court considers the applicatipn to be well-founded, # must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remunaration which the administrator was entitied to charge;

{b) anorder fixing the basis of remuneration &t a reduced rate or amcunt;

(c) an order changing the basfs of remungration;

{dy an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

{e}  an arder that the sdmintstrator or the administrator's persanal representitive pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration ar expenses or such part of the mecess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c} may be made anty In
respect of periods after the period covered by thve retevant report.

(5) Untess the court grders otherwise, the costs of the application shalt be pald by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the adminfstration,




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

Alt In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Boak Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

YAT Refunds {Fre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full {p 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration

29/09/2016 to
28/03/17
£

Estimated

Outcome Total

€

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36,31
3,960,997,20
116,657.95
79,400.59
23,256.74

4,228,531.04

{6,023.75)

1,158,987.00
34,183.48
149,823.32
10,613.56
900,00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
18,624.94

$,023.75

1,447,829.44

6,897.34

2,000,000.00

773,804.26

4,228,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 April 2017




&L79%Yy

e [Wh Bl SIFZ [OE0H o0 v IS TR [Goriee’es [oaois [PeTEae s
60208 GOy ‘6T _N 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 00°% 000 ) 00°931'67 [00°BS% aon 00°0 5L ang 7|
00°941°6Z "8G 0094167 |90°ES smujeddy o Supodsg 2D
Bupiotey /|
T orzin'ry |owzse 1S TR SLSIE [0zt oros (oo obeL (g0 CR"LITFE [ON°THE 05'TT9Y |04 IT oL ans g
03845 [rird (£ TR A orerr (093 06705 610 SoUBPUOKRRLIT/ UIPY "UBt 51
05°8LT'S  |0s')3 oseR  |oss looresey  jo0y LRy AKIMEs 60
0905 'Y LTI et Joz 0g'0¢ (00 ol'oL (800 o7 010 SISO SRR QR L0
05" & Y] res  |os'0 L )
00 TAE'EE [0zt 0ORLL'EY |00%EL 009191 {00791 SIOY|OF /LNy
00PLE [0z "$E (00T uopwRy g0
00's8L 00°S vosal  oo's Iva 20
UORRITIRIPY (R g

¥ JrEny | saey FIWeL | sanou LR ECT el | snoH Fmal | smoH ImoL | Moy Tmwl | 3anod
uepdiosag

e MOLVELSNIWOY WHTYNYW
VAT TVLOL CHYVYS ___ddvisugHic [ | @oivdLswiwdy WOINS ARV WO MIULAVY

LLOT yalew Z o (susuguiodde 1o :18P) 91.07 Jequisides 67 woad poLIdd #iR Joj siquaijddy seawy pue pelinyd euL) pelinIeg

UDRADSIUIIPY U] - PR3] sajRdWeD JMpo 9TL Pu PR RSy




oSt Borhes 3 087 _ﬂ“ os-2vy L3
05°52) 02t}
oS TR 06z os'ne 53
iy 00°r00'2} _Edv 00° 19X’} 99°8 BeroTH') Loaid Lo g d Ly]
00" $00° 81 L'y 00 42" s o0& 'y 0F ¥ o5 DHE (s
EYa £2°602'98 T°D8L ST S0L'9 STOLL
[FA414 60 [t _Md
05861 198 B6"bTt 3T ] ‘o7
Eet ] et ‘e LM g3 ) 04" 1Z¥ L Sy orRLe'te oDy 0"050'F 00°0k
05°B5¥ 43 _S,Bv 143
0¥y —“ﬂ (A=A osg _ﬂﬁ.‘v ok g1
D8'ME'SS ¥} 00" 9% laoed. or ey owr SO 2T ok
oLBEL Y oL 0 Y] | oot
bl ol 02°096"568 05 0Le't oz ia¢'s  |wa'Ne i tor'ty g 20T ICE ta LR ATy 6 Lt b8E Htr's | looee'sit LAY
00925 00"y 092G gt
007 LEF [k 00 ber ot
Lo 00"ci !l DICA'S  |6EH s rere ow'zet orver'n Fy 313 % 7 559015 Sliove s var'st I8
00" L9T'o¥ o928t o680 gy 05141 ¥ 0
08695z ore og'ws's _m.a [ 7] L
00"499'6T L] o5eve tE'S 0% e (3 ‘T 33
ELRE6"S o R 204
0L 1T ST g E o BLers iy i ] [Hig -4 or't (IR LIGY 08 249'¢ 08"43
002k ) e 4 00°1
Lra iyt [ "t + 18] Lac-d] 00w 05550 "85 *ﬂ.ak.ar 15 05 110"1 05
St 123584 i ] 00'e _ﬂ _ﬂ.m:.ﬂ _m.k 09°FE8'S0E o 0°ts Ty 'eh
STTOY 6T 017804 D05 S 06" 19% 23 Cal 2] SE650'68 [T
00°08L'SE fr3 1} T el R 051061 € 3 it 0E'Z
LT 05°162'0) 04'ly o Tt [ 43 aoLee'ol  Jaor
06°0%9°8 osct o6 phe's Wuq
oroez 22 ] e g 09} 000487
fra i 4 04707962 Wi 01"’ oL o Ligt]
00°006'y 5.2 9008 518
dovaa's [L'EA] o rel'E o021
00'pes"L1 Lo d Loa.s il k-4
04T L3 LTy el o1'es
7 FILTTY ol YRBL | woen |l ama] ™ [““FWeaL | tmen L FrowL Aoy ¥imoL oy
v VOLYLISNWOY e

meL g N

P MEC 90
uazper) o Fupodly v
g JRpaD H

e ans s
SIRERA R0 "8
sy adoidug n

PnL gns '3
IR Y 66
WA T SURPURIY K0
AW PRIIY BUPEL 4

oL a5 '3

SIS S0y A Buesd ‘6o
UBERRYOZ ARG T

Eupd1 1ty B0
BT ¢ uIESITaY 1Ry ‘3

moLans g

SITNEW SN0 "4

SIS Pl Bulpmey 41
SoTPOAILITY UMY “UOB 51
SUYSIERIQ FELID L
BB TeEIRD 5 )

iy UG 40

NS UOTTRAUNNY “ED
Ruheoy susluled /s38a03 1
fuioday Bngue) ‘90
suopeBRsaA; "5p

SI0YPIIOR BN PO
aReR, 50

JL7S ]

UCHRASUULPY (HIRD

™17 2

Bugnsday gy

Bupmy AIs1ens 10
Mmang pue Buuung 3

FLCT Y
ity pRaLL dedadg oL
spsodoss jo vopRidald "D
P RIS TN M
ungeuRNODY AICTMEEZ0
usumgoddy uo sdag ‘g

uepuasig

LL0T wraen g7 91 (Sosuubdde 2 -a7p) $O0T Aguiadas 7 W) polied s o) sjgediiddy sty pue palayy suy g pejieeg

USRRASIHUDY 9 - DAL IuTtiIos SRS 97 PUR DAY San By



eyt W 0588 fwoLaes T
] 0T Bapseey SO0 0y
0 - 5x susqUEY T
Ty § IoEnaang T
R b e ey [ovne MPLANE
[ oot TN IR "6
O 29061 vl s (A saipog sapo & ity 9p
el o ‘g iR oy Bignodelvo
T EE 0o Sieddy @ Bunsodiy gy
" S ' Tup ol AoHiRs *1g
Wpaodey 3
¥ Fraog g "FTaBL e | T
§
i OV
ol WIS, WIS visey AR HENLYs
LBOZ (nmy g7 91 (yunaniloddy Jo wp) 00T FSGUSIRS 67 10l Potiey 893 J0; stqopddy sayws puw pEBIe) SULL PoRISQ

UsROSRALDY W - Perfiul] SUINCD SapS 9LL PUE PERUIT) SAvSy




